

Board Order ABP-309106-21

Planning and Development Acts 2000 to 2020

Planning Authority: Fingal County Council

Planning Register Reference Number: F20A/0540

Appeal by Bernard and Catherine Arkins of 65 Yellow Walls Road, Malahide, County Dublin in relation to the application by Fingal County Council of the terms of the Development Contribution Scheme made for the area in respect of condition number 4 of its decision made on the 15th day of December, 2020.

Proposed Development: Retention of kitchen/dining area, ensuite, conservatory, utility room/hall, first floor attic storage areas, shower room and detached gym and all associated works at 65 Yellow Walls Road, Malahide, County Dublin.

Decision

The Board, in accordance with section 48 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, considered, based on the reasons and considerations set out below, that the terms of the Development Contribution Scheme for the area had not been properly applied in respect of condition number 4 and directs the Council to AMEND condition number 4 so that it shall be as follows for the reason stated.

4. The developer shall pay to the planning authority a financial contribution of €2,330 (two thousand three hundred and thirty euro) in respect of public infrastructure and facilities benefiting development in the area of the planning authority that is provided or intended to be provided by or on behalf of the authority in accordance with the terms of the Development Contribution Scheme made under section 48 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. The contribution shall be paid in such phased payments as the planning authority may facilitate and shall be subject to any applicable indexation provisions of the Scheme at the time of payment.

Reason: It is a requirement of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that a condition requiring a contribution in accordance with the Development Contribution Scheme made under section 48 of the Act be applied to the permission.

Reasons and Considerations

The Board considered that the terms of the Fingal County Council

Development Contribution Scheme 2016-2020 had not been correctly applied.

Matters Considered

In making its decision, the Board had regard to those matters to which, by virtue of the Planning and Development Acts and Regulations made thereunder, it was required to have regard. Such matters included any submissions and observations received by it in accordance with statutory provisions.

Michelle Fagan

Member of An Bord Pleanála

duly authorised to authenticate
the seal of the Board.

Dated this day of 2021.